

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.610

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 03, 2015


INCREASE IN URBANISATION


No.610        SHRI K.C. TYAGI:


Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:-


(a) whether urbanisation is increasing rapidly in various States of the Country;


(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;


(c) whether the burden of slums on the cities is also continuously increasing due to increasing urbanisation and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether Government is taking any steps towards town planning keeping in view the increasing pressure on the cities and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

       THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a) & (b):    Yes, Sir. As per Census of India 2011, the level of urbanisation in India has
increased from 27.8 percent in 2001 to 31.2 percent in 2011. The decadal growth rate of urbanisation in India was 31.8 percent during 2001-11 as compared to 31.5 percent in 1991-2001. Many States like Kerala, Tripura, Sikkim, Uttarakhand, Chattisgarh and Haryana have reported growth rates higher than the national average. The State-wise details are given in Annexure – I.

(c): As per Census, the slum population in 2001 was 52.37 million and in 2011, the slum population increased to 65.49 million. The slum population as a percentage of the total urban population in 2001 and 2011 are 18.3% and 17.43% respectively. Thus, while in absolute numbers the slum population has increased its proportion against the total urban population has declined. The State-wise slum population of 2001 and 2011 census are given in Annexure –II

(d): Urban Development is a state subject. Government of India has launched following Programmes/Mission towards Town Planning to support and facilitate the efforts of State Governments keeping in view the increasing pressure on the cities:

(i) Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation Mission
(AMRUT) for 500 cities

(ii) Smart Cities Mission
(iii) Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana (HRIDAY)
(iv) Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM)
(v) Advisory to States in the form of Urban and Regional Development Plans

Formulation & Implementation (URDPFI) Guidelines, 2014

******
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INDIA 1028610328 286119689 27.8 1210854977 377106125 31.1 3.3

1 JAMMU & KASHMIR 10143700 2516638 24.8 12541302 3433242 27.4 2.6

2 HIMACHAL PRADESH 6077900 595581 9.8 6864602 688552 10.0 0.2

3 PUNJAB 24358999 8262511 33.9 27743338 10399146 37.5 3.6

4 CHANDIGARH 900635 808515 89.8 1055450 1026459 97.3 7.5

5 UTTARAKHAND 8489349 2179074 25.7 10086292 3049338 30.2 4.6

6 HARYANA 21144564 6115304 28.9 25351462 8842103 34.9 6.0

7 NCT OF DELHI 13850507 12905780 93.2 16787941 16368899 97.5 4.3

8 RAJASTHAN 56507188 13214375 23.4 68548437 17048085 24.9 1.5

9 UTTAR PRADESH 166197921 34539582 20.8 199812341 44495063 22.3 1.5

10 BIHAR 82998509 8681800 10.5 104099452 11758016 11.3 0.8

11 SIKKIM 540851 59870 11.1 610577 153578 25.2 14.1

12 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1097968 227881 20.8 1383727 317369 22.9 2.2

13 NAGALAND 1990036 342787 17.2 1978502 570966 28.9 11.6

14 MANIPUR 2166788 575968 26.6 2855794 834154 29.2 2.6

15 MIZORAM 888573 441006 49.6 1097206 571771 52.1 2.5

16 TRIPURA 3199203 545750 17.1 3673917 961453 26.2 9.1

17 MEGHALAYA 2318822 454111 19.6 2966889 595450 20.1 0.5

18 ASSAM 26655528 3439240 12.9 31205576 4398542 14.1 1.2

19 WEST BENGAL 80176197 22427251 28.0 91276115 29093002 31.9 3.9

20 JHARKHAND 26945829 5993741 22.2 32988134 7933061 24.0 1.8

21 ODISHA 36804660 5517238 15.0 41974218 7003656 16.7 1.7

22 CHHATTISGARH 20833803 4185747 20.1 25545198 5937237 23.2 3.2

23 MADHYA PRADESH 60348023 15967145 26.5 72626809 20069405 27.6 1.2

24 GUJARAT 50671017 18930250 37.4 60439692 25745083 42.6 5.2

25 DAMAN & DIU 158204 57348 36.2 243247 182851 75.2 38.9

26 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 220490 50463 22.9 343709 160595 46.7 23.8

27 MAHARASHTRA 96878627 41100980 42.4 112374333 50818259 45.2 2.8

28 ANDHRA PRADESH 76210007 20808940 27.3 84580777 28219075 33.4 6.1

29 KARNATAKA 52850562 17961529 34.0 61095297 23625962 38.7 4.7

30 GOA 1347668 670577 49.8 1458545 906814 62.2 12.4

31 LAKSHADWEEP 60650 26967 44.5 64473 50332 78.1 33.6

32 KERALA 31841374 8266925 26.0 33406061 15934926 47.7 21.7

33 TAMIL NADU 62405679 27483998 44.0 72147030 34917440 48.4 4.4

34 PUDUCHERRY 974345 648619 66.6 1247953 852753 68.3 1.8

35 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 356152 1,16,198              32.6 380581 143488 37.7 5.1

N.B. The Figures of Andhra Pradesh includes that of newly created state of Telengana

Annexure – I is referred to the part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 610 for answer on 03.12.2015.

Annexure ‐ I

Percentage of Urban population to total population‐Census‐2001‐2011

Sl. No.

India/State/Ut

Census‐2001 Census‐2011


2011 2001

INDIA 65494604 523,71,589  131,23,015

01 JAMMU & KASHMIR 662062 3,73,898       2,88,164

02 HIMACHAL PRADESH 61312 SNR

03 PUNJAB 1460518 14,83,574     -23056

04 CHANDIGARH 95135 1,07,125       -11990

05 UTTARAKHAND 487741 3,50,038       1,37,703

06 HARYANA 1662305 16,81,117     -18812

07 NCT OF DELHI 1785390 20,29,755     -244365

08 RAJASTHAN 2068000 15,63,063     5,04,937

09 UTTAR PRADESH 6239965 57,56,004     4,83,961

10 BIHAR 1237682 8,18,332       4,19,350

11 SIKKIM 31378 SNR

12 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 15562 SNR

13 NAGALAND 82324 SNR

14 MANIPUR NS SNR

15 MIZORAM 78561 SNR

16 TRIPURA 139780 47,645          92,135

17 MEGHALAYA 57418 1,09,271       -51853

18 ASSAM 197266 89,962          1,07,304

19 WEST BENGAL 6418594 46,63,806     17,54,788

20 JHARKHAND 372999 3,40,915       32,084

21 ODISHA 1560303 10,89,302     4,71,001

22 CHHATTISGARH 1898931 10,97,211     8,01,720

23 MADHYA PRADESH 5688993 37,76,731     19,12,262

24 GUJARAT 1680095 19,75,853     -295758

25 DAMAN & DIU NS SNR

26 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI NS SNR

27 MAHARASHTRA 11848423 119,75,943   ‐127520

28 ANDHRA PRADESH 10186934 62,68,945     39,17,989

29 KARNATAKA 3291434 23,30,592     9,60,842

30 GOA 26247 18,372          7,875

31 LAKSHADWEEP NS SNR

32 KERALA 202048 74,865          1,27,183

33 TAMIL NADU 5798459 42,40,931     15,57,528

34 PUDUCHERRY 144573 92,095          52,478

35 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLAN 14172 16,244          ‐2072

N.B.2:‐The Figures of Andhra Pradesh includes that of newly created state of Telengana

Annexure – II is referred to the part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 610 for answer

on 03.12.2015.

Annexure ‐ II

Sl. No. INDIA/STATE/UT Slum Population Difference

Note: 'NS' indicates slum not reported in 2011 Census

Note: 'SNR' indicates slum not reported in 2001 Census
N.B.1:‐The slum data collected during the two censuses are not comparable due to difference in definition and criteria

Slum Population of 2001 and 2011 Census
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